
Register your product and get support at

HR1680

www.philips.com/welcome

Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2013 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.
All rights reserved.

HR1680_MEA_UM_V3.0 3140 035 31223

3

4 5 6

AR

  FA

User manual   EN

Mode d’emploi   FR

English

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance, and save the user manual for 
future reference.
Danger
•	 Never immerse the motor unit in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap. 

Only use a moist cloth to clean the motor unit.
Warning
•	 Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage 

before you connect the appliance.
•	 Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or other parts are damaged.
•	 If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service center 

authorized	by	Philips	or	similarly	qualified	persons	in	order	to	avoid	a	hazard.
•	 If the appliance is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the original type, 

otherwise your guarantee is no longer valid.
•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

•	 Children should be supervised to make sure that they do not play with the appliance.
•	 Do not touch the blades, especially when the appliance is plugged in. The blades are 

very sharp.
•	 If the blades get stuck, unplug the appliance before you remove the ingredients that 

block the blades. 
Caution
•	 Switch off the appliance and disconnect it from the mains if you leave it unattended and 

before you change accessories or approach parts that move during use and cleaning.
•	 Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not 

specifically	recommend.	If	you	use	such	accessories	or	parts,	your	guarantee	becomes	
invalid.

•	 This appliance is intended for household use only.
•	 Do not exceed the quantities and processing times indicated in Fig.2.
•	 Do not process more than 1 batch without interruption. Let the appliance cool down 

to room temperature before you continue processing.
Note
•	 Noise level: Lc = 85dB [A]

Recycling  
Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and 
components, which can be recycled and reused.
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When you see the crossed-out wheel bin symbol attached to a product, it means the 
product is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/EC:
Never dispose of your product with other household waste. Please inform yourself 
about the local rules on the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. 
The correct disposal of your old product helps prevent potentially negative 
consequences on the environment and human health.

2 Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This	Philips	appliance	complies	with	all	standards	regarding	electromagnetic	fields	(EMF).	
If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is 
safe	to	use	based	on	scientific	evidence	available	today.

3 Introduction
Congratulations	on	your	purchase	and	welcome	to	Philips!	To	fully	benefit	from	the	support	
that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.
For recipes to use with your hand blender, go to www.philips.com/kitchen.

4 Overview
 On/Off button  Chopper lid

 Turbo speed button  Chopper unit

 Motor unit  Chopper bowl

 Bar body  Beaker lid

 Whisk connector  Beaker

 Whisk 

5 Before the first use
Thoroughly clean the parts that will come into contact with food before you use the 
appliance	for	the	first	time	(see	chapter	‘Cleaning’).

Preparing for use
1 Cool down hot ingredients before chopping or pouring into the beaker 

(max. temperature 80 °C).
2 Cut large ingredients into pieces of approximately 2 cm before processing them.
3 Assemble the appliance properly before plugging it into the wall socket.

6 Use the appliance
Handblender
The hand blender is intended for:
•	 blending	fluids,	e.g.	sauces,	fruit	juices,	soups,	mixed	drinks	and	shakes.
•	 mixing soft ingredients, e.g. pancake batter and mayonnaise.
•	 pureeing cooked ingredients, e.g. for making baby food.
Just press On/Off button to switch on the appliance. For the ingredients with suggested 
speed Turbo in Fig.2, you may press Turbo speed button (  in Fig.1) to switch on.

Note

 • When you use the turbo speed button, the appliance operates at maximum speed.
 • The higher the speed, the shorter the processing time required.
 • When you make mayonnaise, add oil little by little for the best and stable result.

Chopper
The chopper is intended for chopping ingredients such as nuts, meat, onions, hard cheese, 
boiled eggs, garlic, herbs, dry bread and etc.

Caution

 • The blades are very sharp! Be very careful when handling the blade unit, especially when 
removing it from the chopper bowl, when emptying the chopper bowl, and during cleaning.

Note

 • If the ingredients stick to the wall of the chopper bowl, stop the chopper, and then loosen the 
ingredients by adding liquid or using a spatula.

 • For best results when processing beef, please use refrigerated beef cubes,

Whisk
The whisk is intended for whipping cream, whisking egg whites, desserts etc.

Tip

 • When you beat egg whites, use a large bowl for the best result.
 • To prevent splashing, start at a low speed setting and continue with a higher speed after 

approx. 1 minute.

7 Cleaning (Fig.6)
Do not immerse the motor unit, the whisk coupling, the mini chopper lid in water.
Always detach the accessories from the motor unit before you clean them.

Caution

 • Unplug the appliance before you clean it or release any accessory.
 • You can also remove the rubber rings from the chopper bowls for extra thorough cleaning.
 • For quick cleaning, pour warm water with some washing-up liquid in the beaker, insert the 

blender bar and let the appliance operate for approximate 10 seconds.

1 Press the release buttons on the motor unit to remove the accessory you have used.
2 Disassemble the accessory.
3 See the separate cleaning table at the end of this user manual for further instructions.

8 Storage
1 Wind the power cord round the heel of the appliance.
2 Store the appliance in a dry place away from direct sunlight or other sources of heat.

9 Accessories
You can order a direct-driven mini chopper (under service code number 4203 035 83450) 
from your Philips dealer or a Philips service centre as an extra accessory for the HR1680.  
Use the quantities and processing times of the mini chopper for this accessory.

10 Guarantee and service
If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at  
www.philips.com	or	contact	the	Philips	Consumer	Care	Centre	in	your	country	(you	find	its	
phone	number	in	the	worldwide	guarantee	leaflet).	If	there	is	no	Consumer	Care	Centre	in	
your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

11 Recipe
Baby food recipe

Ingredients Quantity Speed Time

Cooked potatoes 50 g

On 60 sec
Cooked chicken 50 g

Cooked french beans 50 g

Milk 100 ml

Note: Always let the appliance cool down to room temperature after each batch you process.



Français

1 Important
Lisez	attentivement	ce	mode	d’emploi	avant	d’utiliser	l’appareil	et	conservez-le	pour	un	usage	
ultérieur.
Danger
•	 Ne	plongez	jamais	le	bloc	moteur	dans	l’eau,	ni	dans	d’autres	liquides	et	ne	le	rincez	

pas. Nettoyez le bloc moteur uniquement avec un chiffon humide.
Avertissement
•	 Avant	de	brancher	l’appareil,	vérifiez	que	la	tension	indiquée	sur	l’appareil	correspond	à	

la tension supportée par le secteur local.
•	 N’utilisez	pas	l’appareil	si	la	fiche,	le	cordon	d’alimentation	ou	d’autres	pièces	sont	

endommagées.
•	 Si	le	cordon	d’alimentation	est	endommagé,	il	doit	être	remplacé	par	Philips,	un	Centre	

Service	Agréé	ou	un	technicien	qualifié	afin	d’éviter	tout	accident.
•	 Si	l’appareil	est	endommagé,	remplacez-le	toujours	par	un	appareil	de	même	type,	

sinon	votre	garantie	n’est	plus	valable.
•	 Cet	appareil	n’est	pas	destiné	à	être	utilisé	par	des	personnes	(notamment	des	enfants)	

dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des 
personnes	manquant	d’expérience	ou	de	connaissances,	à	moins	que	celles-ci	ne	
soient	sous	surveillance	ou	qu’elles	n’aient	reçu	des	instructions	quant	à	l’utilisation	de	
l’appareil	par	une	personne	responsable	de	leur	sécurité.

•	 Veillez	à	ce	que	les	enfants	ne	puissent	pas	jouer	avec	l’appareil.
•	 Ne	touchez	pas	les	lames,	surtout	lorsque	l’appareil	est	branché	car	elles	sont	très	

coupantes.
•	 Si	les	lames	se	bloquent,	débranchez	toujours	l’appareil	avant	de	retirer	les	ingrédients	

à	l’origine	du	blocage.
Attention
•	 Éteignez	l’appareil	et	débranchez-le	de	la	prise	secteur	si	vous	ne	vous	en	servez	pas	

et	avant	de	changer	les	accessoires	ou	d’approcher	les	éléments	qui	bougent	pendant	
l’utilisation	et	le	nettoyage.

•	 N’utilisez	jamais	d’accessoires	ou	de	pièces	d’un	autre	fabricant	ou	n’ayant	pas	été	
spécifiquement	recommandés	par	Philips.	L’utilisation	de	ce	type	d’accessoires	ou	de	
pièces	entraîne	l’annulation	de	la	garantie.

•	 Cet	appareil	est	destiné	à	un	usage	domestique	uniquement.
•	 Ne dépassez pas les quantités et les temps de préparation indiqués dans le tableau de 

la	figure	2.
•	 Ne	réalisez	pas	plusieurs	préparations	sans	interruption.	Laissez	l’appareil	refroidir	à	

température	ambiante	avant	de	l’utiliser	à	nouveau.
Niveau sonore maximal = 85 dB(A)

Recyclage 
Votre	produit	a	été	conçu	et	fabriqué	avec	des	matériaux	et	des	composants	de	
haute	qualité	pouvant	être	recyclés	et	réutilisés.
La	présence	du	symbole	de	poubelle	barrée	indique	que	le	produit	est	conforme	à	
la directive européenne 2002/96/CE : 
Ne	jetez	pas	ce	produit	avec	les	ordures	ménagères	ordinaires.	Renseignez-vous	
sur les dispositions en vigueur dans votre région concernant la collecte séparée des 
appareils	électriques	et	électroniques.	La	mise	au	rebut	correcte	de	l’ancien	produit	
permet	de	préserver	l’environnement	et	la	santé.

2 Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet	appareil	Philips	est	conforme	à	toutes	les	normes	relatives	aux	champs	
électromagnétiques	(CEM).	Il	répond	aux	règles	de	sécurité	établies	sur	la	base	des	
connaissances	scientifiques	actuelles	s’il	est	manipulé	correctement	et	conformément	aux	
instructions	de	ce	manuel	d’utilisation.

3 Introduction
Félicitations	pour	votre	achat	et	bienvenue	chez	Philips	!	Pour	profiter	pleinement	 
de	l’assistance	offerte	par	Philips,	enregistrez	votre	produit	à	l’adresse	suivante	:	 
www.philips.com/welcome.
Vous trouverez des recettes pour votre mixeur plongeant sur le site Web  
www.philips.com/kitchen.

4 Aperçu
	Bouton	marche/arrêt  Couvercle du hachoir

 Bouton de vitesse Turbo  Unité du hachoir

 Bloc moteur  Bol du hachoir

 Corps du mixeur  Couvercle du bol

 Connecteur du fouet  Bol

 Fouet 

5 Avant la première utilisation
Avant	la	première	utilisation,	nettoyez	soigneusement	toutes	les	pièces	en	contact	avec	des	
aliments (voir le chapitre « Nettoyage »).

Préparation de l’appareil pour l’utilisation
1 Laissez refroidir les ingrédients chauds avant de les hacher ou de les verser dans le bol 

(température maximum 80 °C).
2 Coupez	les	gros	aliments	en	morceaux	d’environ	2	cm	avant	de	les	hacher.
3 Assemblez	l’appareil	correctement	avant	de	le	brancher	sur	la	prise	secteur.

6 Utilisation de l’appareil
Mixeur plongeant
Le	mixeur	est	destiné	à	:
•	 mélanger	des	ingrédients	liquides,	tels	que	des	sauces,	jus	de	fruits,	soupes,	cocktails	et	

milk-shakes ;
•	 mixer	des	préparations	à	consistance	molle,	telles	que	de	la	pâte	à	crêpes	ou	de	la	

mayonnaise ;
•	 réduire en purée des aliments cuits, pour préparer des repas pour bébés par exemple.
Mettez	l’appareil	en	marche	en	appuyant	simplement	sur	le	bouton	marche/arrêt.	Pour	les	
ingrédients	pour	lesquels	la	vitesse	Turbo	est	suggérée	à	la	fig.	2,	vous	pouvez	appuyer	sur	le	
bouton de vitesse Turbo ( 	à	la	fig.	1)	pour	mettre	l’appareil	en	marche.

Remarque

 • Lorsque	vous	utilisez	le	bouton	de	vitesse	Turbo,	l'appareil	fonctionne	à	la	vitesse	maximale.
 • Plus la vitesse est élevée, plus le temps de préparation requis est court.
 • Lorsque	vous	faites	de	la	mayonnaise,	ajoutez	de	l'huile	progressivement	pour	un	résultat	

optimal et stable.

Hachoir
Le	hachoir	sert	à	hacher	des	ingrédients	tels	que	des	noix,	de	la	viande,	des	oignons,	du	
fromage	à	pâte	dure,	des	œufs	durs,	de	l’ail,	des	herbes,	du	pain	sec,	etc.

Attention

 • Les	lames	sont	très	coupantes	!	Soyez	très	prudent	lorsque	vous	manipulez	l'ensemble	lames,	
notamment lorsque vous le retirez du bol du hachoir, lorsque vous videz ce dernier et lors 
du nettoyage.

Remarque

 • Si	les	ingrédients	collent	aux	parois	du	bol	du	hachoir,	arrêtez	le	hachoir,	puis	détachez	les	
ingrédients	en	ajoutant	du	liquide	ou	en	utilisant	une	spatule.

 • Pour	de	meilleurs	résultats	lors	de	la	préparation	du	bœuf,	veuillez	utiliser	des	cubes	de	bœuf	
réfrigéré.

Fouet
Le	fouet	sert	à	fouetter	de	la	crème,	à	monter	des	blancs	en	neige,	à	préparer	des	desserts,	
etc.

Conseil

 • Lorsque	vous	montez	des	blancs	d'œuf	en	neige,	utilisez	un	grand	bol	pour	de	meilleurs	
résultats.

 • Pour	éviter	les	éclaboussures,	commencez	avec	une	vitesse	lente	puis	passez	à	une	vitesse	
plus	rapide	après	environ	1	minute.

7 Nettoyage (fig. 6)
Ne	plongez	pas	le	bloc	moteur,	l’unité	d’assemblage	du	fouet,	le	couvercle	du	mini-hachoir	dans	
l’eau.
Détachez	toujours	les	accessoires	du	bloc	moteur	avant	de	les	nettoyer.

Attention

 • Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer ou de retirer un accessoire.
 • vous	avez	également	la	possibilité	de	retirer	les	joints	du	bol	du	hachoir	pour	un	nettoyage	

plus en profondeur.
 • Pour un nettoyage rapide, versez de l'eau chaude savonneuse dans le bol, insérez le mixeur 

plongeant et faites fonctionner l'appareil pendant environ 10 secondes.

1 Appuyez	sur	les	boutons	de	déverrouillage	du	bloc	moteur	pour	retirer	l’accessoire	
que vous avez utilisé.

2 Retirez	l’accessoire.
3 Pour obtenir des instructions plus détaillées, consultez le tableau relatif au nettoyage 

séparé	que	vous	trouverez	à	la	fin	de	ce	manuel.

8 Rangement
1 Enroulez	le	cordon	autour	du	socle	de	l’appareil.
2 Rangez	l’appareil	dans	un	endroit	sec	à	l’abri	de	la	lumière	directe	du	soleil	ou	d’autres	

sources de chaleur.

9 Accessoires
Vous	pouvez	commander	le	mini-hachoir	(code	n°	4203	035	83450)	en	tant	qu’accessoire	
supplémentaire	pour	le	HR1680	auprès	de	votre	revendeur	Philips	ou	auprès	d’un	Centre	
Service Agréé Philips. Suivez les quantités et les temps de préparation relatifs au mini-hachoir 
lorsque vous utilisez cet accessoire.

10 Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous rencontrez 
un	problème,	visitez	le	site	Web	de	Philips	à	l’adresse	www.philips.com	ou	contactez	
le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de 
téléphone	correspondant	dans	le	dépliant	de	garantie	internationale).	S’il	n’y	a	pas	de	
Centre	Service	Consommateurs	dans	votre	pays,	adressez-vous	à	votre	revendeur	Philips.

11 Recette
Recette pour bébés

Ingrédients Quantité Vitesse Heure

Pommes de terre cuites 50 g

On 60 s
Poulet cuit 50 g

Haricots verts cuits 50 g

Lait 100 ml

Remarque :	laissez	toujours	l’appareil	refroidir	après	avoir	préparé	une	portion.

العربية

هام  1
مستقبلاً. إليه  للرجوع  به  الجهاز، واحتفظ  استخدام  قبل  بعناية  المستخدم هذا  دليل  اقرأ 

خطر

	 قطعة قماش • الصنبور. استخدم  تحت  تغسلها  الإطلاق، ولا  آخر على  سائل  بأي  أو  بالمياه  المحرك  تغمر وحدة  لا 

رطبة فقط لتنظيف وحدة المحرك.

تحذير

	 الجهاز.• توصيل  قبل  المحلية  الطاقة  فولتية سلك  مع  تتوافق  الجهاز  إليها على  المشار  الفولتية  أن  من  تحقق 

	 تالفة.• الأجزاء الأخرى  أو  الطاقة  أو سلك  القابس  كان  إذا  الجهاز  تستخدم  لا 

	 قبل Philips أو • من  ل  مخوَّ مركز خدمة  قبل Philips أو  من  استبداله  تالفاً، فيجب  الطاقة  كان سلك  إذا 

أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي خطر.

	 الضمانة صالحةً.• تعود  لا  وإلا  الأصلي  النوع  من  آخر  دائماً بجهاز  استبداله  تالفاً، فيجب  الجهاز  كان  إذا 

	 القدرات • نقصاً في  يعانون  الأطفال) الذين  ذلك  الأفراد (بما في  قبل  من  معدّ للاستخدام  غير  الجهاز  هذا 

الجسدية، أو الحسية أو العقلية، أو الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، إلا إذا أشرف عليهم شخص مسؤول أو 

أعطاهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام الجهاز، وذلك بهدف الحفاظ على سلامتهم.

	 بالجهاز.• لعبهم  دون  للحؤول  الأطفال  مراقبة  يجب 

	 الحدة.• بالغة  موصولاً بالطاقة. فالشفرات  الجهاز  يكون  عندما  ولا سيما  الشفرات  تلمس  لا 

	 عملها. • إعاقة  تسببت في  التي  المكونات  إزالة  قبل  الجهاز  عن  الطاقة  بفصل  الشفرات، فقم  علقت  إذا 

تنبيه

	 تلمس • أو  الملحقات  تغيّر  أن  وقبل  مراقبة  دون  من  تركته  حال  الطاقة في  عن  وافصله  الجهاز  تشغيل  أوقف 

الأجزاء التي تتحرك خلال الاستخدام أو التنظيف.

	 بها Philips على وجه • توصي  لا  أو  أخرى  مصنعة  أي شركة  أجزاء من  أو  ملحقات  أبداً أي  تستخدم  لا 

الخصوص. قد يؤدي استخدام ملحقات أو أجزاء من هذا النوع إلى إبطال الضمان.

	 المنزلي فقط.• معدّ للاستخدام  الجهاز  هذا 

	 رقم 2.• الصورة  المبيّنة على  التحضير  وأوقات  الكميات  تتجاوز  لا 

	 درجة • إلى  حرارته  تعود  يبرد حتى  الجهاز  انقطاع. دع  بدون  المكوّنات  من  واحدة  دفعة  من  أكثر  تفرم  ملاحظة: لا 

حرارة الغرفة قبل متابعة المعالجة.

ملاحظة

	 •[A] الضجيج = 85 ديسيبل مستوى 

التدوير إعادة 

الاستخدام. وإعادة  التدوير  لإعادة  القابلة  والمكونات  المواد  أجود  من  وتصنيعه  المنتج  تصميم  تم 

قِبل  من  معتمد  المنتج  أن  يعني  العجلات مشطوباً، فهذا  ذات  المهملات  سلة  رمز  المنتج  ترى على  حين 

.EC/2002/96 الأوروبي التوجيه 

المتعلقة بمجموعة  المحلية  القوانين  الاطلاع على  المنزلية. يرجى  النفايات  سائر  مع  المنتج  أبداً من  تتخلص  لا 

المنتجات الكهربائية والإلكترونية المنفصلة. إن التخلص السليم من المنتجات القديمة يمنع أي نتائج سلبية 

محتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان معاً.

(EMF) الكهرومغناطيسية الحقول   2
الجهاز  استخدام  تم  الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF). إذا  بالحقول  المتعلقة  المعايير  كافة  مع  يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا 

بشكل صحيح وبالتوافق مع الإرشادات المبيّنة في دليل المستخدم هذا، فسيكون استخدامه آمناً وفقاً للدليل العلمي 

المتوفر اليوم.

مقدمة  3
تقدمه Philips، قم  الذي  الدعم  من  بالكامل  المنتج، ومرحباً بك في Philips! للاستفادة  تهانينا على شرائك 

.www.philips.com/welcome منتجك في بتسجيل 

.www.philips.com/kitchen موقع إلى  اذهب  اليدوي  الخلاط  استخدام  تتطلب  للحصول على وصفات طعام 

عامة نظرة   4
التشغيل التشغيل/إيقاف   غطاء الفرامة زر 

القصوى السرعة  الفرامة زر   وحدة 

المحرك   وعاء الفرامة وحدة 

 غطاء الوعاء الجزء العمودي 

الخفاقة  الوعاء موصل 

 الخفاقة 

الأولى للمرة  الاستخدام  قبل   5
بشكل جيد (راجع فصل «التنظيف»). الطعام  تلامس  الأجزاء التي  تنظيف  الأولى، يجب  للمرة  الجهاز  استخدام  قبل 

للاستخدام التحضير 

مئوية). 1 القصوى 80 درجة  الحرارة  الوعاء (درجة  في  السكب  أو  التقطيع  قبل  الساخنة  المكونات  بتبريد  قم 

أو خلطها. 2 فرمها  تقريباً قبل  بحجم 2 سم  قطع  إلى  الكبيرة  المكونات  قطعّ 

الحائط. 3 بمأخذ  توصيله  قبل  بشكل صحيح  الجهاز  ركّب 

الجهاز استخدام   6
اليدوي الخلاط 

أجل: من  اليدوي  الخلاط  يسُتخدم 

	 المخفوق.• والحليب  المخلوطة  والحساء والمشروبات  الفاكهة  وعصائر  السوائل، كالصلصات  خلط 

	 الفطائر، والمايونيز.• الناعمة، كخلطة  المكونات  خلط 

	 للأطفال.• الطعام  المطهوة، لتحضير  المكونات  هرس 

السرعة  تتطلب  التي  المكونات  إلى  الجهاز. بالنسبة  لتشغيل  التشغيل  التشغيل/إيقاف  رز  فقط على  اضغط 

رقم 1) للتشغيل. القصوى المقترحة في الصورة رقم 2، يمكنك الضغط على زر السرعة القصوى (  الصورة 

ملاحظة

بأقصى سرعته. • الجهاز  يعمل  القصوى،  السرعة  زر  تستخدم  عندما 

التحضير. • وقت  السرعة، قل  ازدادت  فكلما 

عندما تحضر المايونيز، أضف الزيت تدريجيًا للحصول على نتيجة أفضل. •

الفرامة

والثوم  المسلوق  والبيض  الصلبة  والأجبان  والبصل  واللحم  كالمكسّرات  المكونات  فرم  أجل  من  الفرامة  تستخدم 

والأعشاب والخبز الجاف الخ.

تنبيه

الشفرات بالغة الحدة! يرُجى توخي الحذر الشديد عند استخدام وحدة الشفرة، خاصةً لدى إزالتها من وعاء الفرامة ولدى  •

تفريغ وعاء الفرامة وأثناء التنظيف.

ملاحظة

ملعقة. • استخدام  أو  سائل  إضافة  عبر  المكونات  الفرامة، وفرّق  وعاء الفرامة، أوقف  حائط  المكونات في  التصقت  إذا 

مجلدّة. • بقر  لحم  مكعبات  استخدام  البقر، يرجى  لحم  فرم  لدى  النتائج  أفضل  للحصول على 

الخفاقة

الخ. والحلويات  البيض  وزلال  القشدة  لخفق  الخفّاقة  تسُتخدم 

تلميح

النتائج. • أفضل  للحصول على  البيض  زلال  تخفق  عندما  وعاء كبير  استخدم 

واحدة. • دقيقة  بعد حوالى  أعلى  العمل بسرعة  تابع  ثم  من  منخفضة  بإعداد سرعة  الطرطشة، ابدأ  لمنع 

رقم 6) التنظيف (الصورة   7
بالماء. الصغيرة  الخفّاق وغطاء الفرامة  تقارن  المحرك ووصلة  تغمر وحدة  لا 

تنظيفها. قبل  المحرك  الملحقات عن وحدة  دائماً بفصل  قم 

تنبيه

ملحقات. • أية  فك  أو  تنظيفه  قبل  الجهاز  عن  الطاقة  بفصل  قم 

وإضافي. • شامل  لتنظيف  وعاء الفرامة  من  المطاط  أيضاً إزالة حلقات  يمكنك 

لمدة  • التشغيل  قيد  الجهاز  اترك  ثم  العمودي  الخلاط  الوعاء وأدخل  في  تنظيف  وسائل  ماء دافئة  لتنظيف سريع، اسكب 

10 ثوانٍ تقريباً.

استخدمته. 1 الذي  الملحق  لإزالة  المحرك  التحرير في وحدة  أزرار  اضغط على 

الملحقات. 2 بتفكيك  فم 

التعليمات. 3 من  المزيد  للحصول على  المستخدم  دليل  نهاية  الموجود في  المنفصل  التنظيف  راجع جدول 

التخزين  8
للجهاز. 1 الجزء الخلفي  الطاقة حول  بلفّ سلك  قم 

الأخرى. 2 الحرارة  مصادر  أو  المباشرة  الشمس  أشعة  بعيداً عن  مكان جاف  الجهاز في  بتخزين  قم 

الملحقات  9
مركز  وكيل Philips أو  رقم 83450  035   4203) من  الخدمة  رمز  مباشرةً (تحت  تصلك  فرامة صغيرة  يمكنك طلب 

الخدمة التابع لـ Philips كملحق إضافي لجهاز HR1680. استخدم الكميات وأوقات التحضير المناسبة للفرامة 

الصغيرة.

والخدمة الضمان   10
www.philips. على ويب Philips موقع زيارة  أي مشكلة، فيُرجى  واجهتك  إذا  أو  معلومة  أو  إلى خدمة  احتجت  إذا 

الضمان  الهاتف في نشرة  رقم  إيجاد  بلدك (يمكنك  التابع لشركة Philips في  المستهلك  بمركز خدمة  الاتصال  com أو 
العالمية). في حال عدم وجود مركز خدمة للمستهلك في بلدك، يرجى زيارة موزّع منتجات Philips المحلي.

الوصفة  11

وصفة تحضير طعام للأطفال

الوقتالسرعةالكميةالمكونات

50 غبطاطا مطهية

On60 ث
50 غدجاج مطهي

50 غلوبياء مطهية

100 مللحليب

ملاحظة: دع دائماً الجهاز يبرد وصولاً إلى درجة حرارة الغرفة بعد كل دفعة مكونات تضعها. لا تفرم أكثر من دفعتين من 

المكوّنات من دون التوقف.

فارسی

مهم  1
دارید. نگه  نزد خود  بعدی  مراجعات  برای  آن  و  بخوانید  دقت  به  را  راهنما  دفترچه  دستگاه، این  از  استفاده  از  قبل 

خطر

	 کردن • تمیز  نگیرید. برای  آب  شیر  زیر  را  آن  یا  ندهید  قرار  دیگری  مایع  یا هر  آب  در  را  دستگاه  موتور  هرگز 

محفظه موتور فقط از یک پارچه مرطوب استفاده کنید.

هشدار

	 برق محلی شما • ولتاژ  با  دستگاه  روی  ولتاژ مشخص شده  که  کنید  بررسی  برق  پریز  به  دستگاه  اتصال  از  قبل 

مطابقت داشته باشد.

	 نکنید.• استفاده  دستگاه  و خراب هستند، از  دیده  آسیب  قطعات  سایر  یا  برق  دوشاخه، سیم  اگر 

	 نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز • نزد  را  بروز خطر، آن  از  برای جلوگیری  است  دیده  آسیب  برق  سیم  که  درصورتی 

خدمات مجاز Philips یا اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.

	 غیراینصورت • کنید، در  تعویض  نمایندگی محصول  در  اصل  دستگاه  یک  با  را  است، آن  دیده  آسیب  دستگاه  اگر 

ضمانت نامه معتبر نمی باشد.

	 نباید • ندارند  آگاهی  و  تجربه  یا  نیستند  برخوردار  کافی  ذهنی  و  توانایی جسمی، حسی  از  که  افرادی  و  کودکان 

از این دستگاه استفاده کنند مگر اینکه دستورالعمل استفاده از دستگاه به آنها آموزش داده شده باشد یا زیر 

نظر فردی که مراقبت از آنها را به عهده دارد از آن استفاده نمایند.

	 کنند.• بازی نمی  دستگاه  با  تا مطمئن شوید  باشید  داشته  نظر  زیر  را  کودکان 

	 تیز هستند.• بسیار  ها  نزنید. تیغه  ها دست  تیغه  است، به  متصل  برق  به  دستگاه  که  خصوصا هنگامی 

	 که • محتویاتی  برداشتن  به  بکشید، سپس شروع  برق  از  و  کرده  ها خاموش  کردند، دستگاه  گیر  ها  تیغه  اگر 

تیغه ها را مسدود کرده اند، نمایید. 

احتیاط

	 که هنگام • ای  قطعات ضمیمه  یا  جانبی  لوازم  تعویض  از  قبل  و  کنید  استفاده نمی  دستگاه  از  که  هنگامی 

استفاده و تمیز کردن تکان می خورند، دستگاه را خاموش کرده و دوشاخه را از برق بکشید.

	 استفاده • کند  توصیه نمی  را  ها  که Philips آن  لوازمی  یا  دیگر  سازندگان  قطعات  یا  جانبی  لوازم  از  هرگز 

نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی یا قطعاتی استفاده کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه اعتبار ساقط می شود.

	 خانگی طراحی شده است.• برای مصارف  فقط  دستگاه  این 

	 نروید.• در شکل 2 فراتر  دستگاه  از  استفاده  مجاز  زمان  و  دفعات  از 

	 دستگاه • ادامه، بگذارید  از  قبل  و  استفاده  بار  هر  از  نکنید. بعد  کار  دستگاه  با  از 1 دور  بیشتر  و  وقفه  بدون 

خنک شود و به دمای اتاق برسد.

توجه

	 •[A] بل میزان صدا = 85 دسی 

بازیافت

استفاده مجدد  و  بازیافت  قابل  که  است  ساخته شده  بالا  بسیار  کیفیت  با  مواد  و  قطعات  از  این محصول 

می باشند.

اروپایی  پوشش مصوبه  تحت  که محصول  دهد  نشان می  دستگاه  روی  بر  زباله  روی سطل  علامت ضربدر 

دارد. EC/2002/96 قرار 

آوری جداگانه  قوانین محلی جمع  از  نریزید. لطفا  دور  خانگی  زباله های  سایر  با  را همراه  این محصول  هرگز 

محصولات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی مطلع باشید. دور انداختن صحیح محصول قدیمی، از تاثیر بالقوه منفی بر روی 

محیط زیست و سلامت انسان جلوگیری می کند.

(EMF) الکترومغناطیسی میدان   2
استفاده  دارد. در صورت  الکترومغناطیسی (EMF) مطابقت  میدان  استانداردهای  کلیه  دستگاه Philips با  این 

صحیح از دستگاه و به کار بستن دستورالعمل های موجود در این دفترچه راهنما، با توجه به شواهد علمی موجود 

استفاده ایمن از این دستگاه امکان پذیر می باشد.

مقدمه  3
از  بهینه  استفاده  گوییم! برای  می  تبریک  این محصول  برای خرید  آمدید. به شما  دنیای محصولات Philips خوش  به 

کنید. نام  در سایت www.philips.com/welcome ثبت  را  فروش Philips، دستگاه خود  از  پس  خدمات 

کنید٬ به www.philips.com/kitchen بروید تهیه  دستی  کن  مخلوط  با  توانید  می  که  غذاهایی  برای 

کلی نمای   4
 درب خردکن دکمه روشن/خاموش

توربو  تیغه خردکن دکمه سرعت 

موتور   ظرف خردکن محفظه 

پارچ بدنه   درب 

 پارچ رابط همزن

 همزن 

استفاده اولین  از  قبل   5
کردن  کنید (به بخش “تمیز  کاملاً تمیز  غذا هستند  با  تماس  در  که  را  قطعاتی  دستگاه، کلیه  استفاده  اولین  از  قبل 

دستگاه” مراجعه کنید).

استفاده برای  سازی  آماده 

سانتی  1 دمای 80 درجه  دهید خنک شوند (حداکثر  بشر، اجازه  در  ها  آن  ریختن  یا  داغ  مواد  کردن  از خرد  قبل 

گراد).

دهید. 2 برش  قطعات 2 سانتی متری  به  را  بزرگ  قطعات  ابتدا 

کنید. 3 را سوار  برق، آن  به  دستگاه  زدن  از  قبل 

دستگاه از  استفاده   6
کن دستی مخلوط 

دهید: انجام  را  زیر  کارهای  توانید  می  دستی  کن  مخلوط  این  با 

	 ها.• و شیک  میکس شده  ها، نوشیدنی های  ها، سوپ  ها، آبمیوه  مانند سس  مایعات  کردن  مخلوط 

	 مایونز.• و  پنکیک  مایه  مانند  نرم  مواد  کردن  مخلوط 

	 غذای کودک.• مانند  پخته شده  مواد  از  پوره  تهیه 

توصیه  توربوی  با سرعت  غذایی  مواد  دهید. برای  فشار  را  دکمه روشن/خاموش  است  دستگاه، کافی  کردن  روشن  برای 

دهید. فشار  روشن شدن  برای  توربو (  در شکل 1) را  دکمه سرعت  در شکل 2، باید  شده 

توجه

کند. • می  کار  با سرعت حداکثر  کنید، دستگاه  می  استفاده  توربو  دکمه سرعت  از  وقتی 

لازم است. • مواد  آماده شدن  برای  کمتری  باشد، زمان  بالاتر  هر چه سرعت 

در تهیه مایونز، برای بهتر شدن نتیجه، روغن را کم کم اضافه کنید. •

كن خرد 

پز، سیر، سبزیجات، نان خشک  آب  مرغ  آجیل، گوشت، پیاز، پنیر سفت، تخم  مانند  موادی  کردن  برای خرد  این خردکن 

و غیره طراحی شده است.

احتیاط

تیغه ها بسیار تیز هستند! هنگام کار با تیغه خصوصا هنگام خارج کردن آن از ظرف خردکن، هنگام تخلیه ظرف  •

خردکن و در هنگام تمیز کردن دقت کنید.

توجه

از  • استفاده  با  یا  مایع  افزودن  با  را  مواد  و  کنید  متوقف  را  باشند، خردکن  دیواره ظرف خردکن چسبیده  به  مواد  اگر 

کاردک جدا کنید.

برای نتایج بهتر برای چرخ کردن گوشت گوساله، از قطعات کوچک گوشت که قبلا در یخچال گذاشته شده است  •

کنید. استفاده 

همزن

غیره طراحی شده است. و  مرغ، دسر  تخم  خامه، سفیده  زدن  برای هم  همزن 

نکته

کنید. • استفاده  بزرگ  یک ظرف  از  بهتر  نتایج  مرغ، برای  تخم  زدن سفیده  هنگام 

کنید. • زیاد  را  از حدود 1 دقیقه، سرعت  بعد  و  کنید  کم شروع  تنظیم سرعت  مواد، با  پخش شدن  از  برای جلوگیری 

کردن (شکل 6) تمیز   7
ندهید. قرار  آب  در  را  ساز همزن، درب خردکن کوچک  موتور، جفت  محفظه 

کنید. موتور جدا  از محفظه  را  ها  جانبی، آن  لوازم  کردن  تمیز  از  قبل  همیشه 

احتیاط

بکشید. • برق  از  را  آن، دستگاه  از  جانبی  لوازم  کردن  یا جدا  دستگاه  کردن  تمیز  از  قبل 

کنید. • نیز جدا  را  توانید حلقه های لاستیکی ظرف خردکن  می  کامل خردکن  کردن  تمیز  برای 

دستگاه  • دهید  اجازه  و  کرده  وارد  را  بریزید، میله خردکن  بشر  در  مایع شوینده  و  گرم  آب  کردن سریع، مقداری  تمیز  برای 

کند. کار  تقریبا 10 ثانیه  به مدت 

دهید. 1 فشار  را  موتور  روی محفظه  کردن  آزاد  های  استفاده شده، دکمه  جانبی  وسیله  کردن  برای جدا 

کنید. 2 را جدا  جانبی  وسیله 

کنید. 3 مراجعه  کاربر  راهنمای  این  انتهای  در  کردن  تمیز  بیشتر، به جدول  اطلاعات  برای 

نگهداری  8
بپیچانید. 1 دستگاه  پایه  دور  را  برق  سیم 

دهید. 2 قرار  دیگر  گرمایی  منابع  یا  مستقیم خورشید  نور  از  دور  و  در جای خشک  را  دستگاه 

جانبی لوازم   9
عنوان یک  به  کد خدماتی 4203 035 83450) را  مستقیم (به شماره  محور  با  یک خردکن کوچک  توانید  می 

وسیله جانبی اضافی برای مدل HR1680، به فروشنده Philips یا مرکز خدماتی Philips سفارش دهید. از دفعات و 

زمان مجاز استفاده از خردکن کوچک برای این وسیله جانبی استفاده کنید.

فروش از  پس  و خدمات  نامه  ضمانت   10
آدرس  دستگاه خود، لطفاً از وب سایت Philips به  اشکال  رفع  یا  از خدمات  اطلاعات، استفاده   برای کسب 

بگیرید (برای  تماس  فروش Philips در کشور خود  از  پس  مرکز خدمات  با  یا  فرمایید  www.philips.com بازدید 
دسترسی به شماره تلفن این مراکز در سراسر جهان به برگ ضمانت نامه مراجعه کنید). اگر در کشور شما مرکز 

خدمات پس از فروش Philips وجود ندارد به فروشنده دستگاه خود مراجعه نمایید.
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دستور غذای کودک

زمانسرعتمقدارمواد لازم

50 گرمسیب زمینی پخته

On60 ثانیه
50 گرممرغ پخته

50 گرملوبیا سبز پخته

لیترشیر 100 میلی 

توجه: همیشه بعد از هر بار کار با دستگاه، اجازه دهید به اندازه دمای اتاق خنک شود. بدون وقفه و بیشتر از دو دور با 

دستگاه کار نکنید.


